No mul-
ticollinearity was found between predictors and, 
hence, all candidate predictors were included in 
the multivariable model. Results were interpreted 
at the 0.05 significance level.

Results

Sociodemographic characteristics of 
participants
One thousand two hundred eight (1208) people 
opened the questionnaire and nine hundred 
forty-six (946) ended it (Table 1). Eight hun-
dred and seventy-two (872) answered all the 
questions and were included in the sociodemo-
graphic data. All (100%) were living in the prov-
ince of Quebec and age varied from 19 to 90 years 
(mean ± standard deviation (SD):